
HUME SAN DIEGO COUNSELOR



2 3

LOCATIONS
Meals			   Nicholson Commons
Chapel			   Brown Chapel
Counselor Meetings			   Bond Academic Center
Camp Office			   Bond Academic Center
Nurse’s Station (Camp Office)		  Bond Academic Center
Hume SD Store - Shoreline		  Bond Academic Center
Dawn Patrol			   Greek Amphitheatre
Bus Loading for Activities		  Above Greek Amphitheatre
Recreation			   Soccer and/or Baseball Field
Girls’ Dorm			   Nease Hall
Guys’ Dorms			   Klassen & Hendricks Halls
Rec Room			   Nicholson (Downstairs)
Bobby B’s Coffee			   Nicholson (Downstairs)
Point Break Café			   Nicholson (Downstairs)

IMPORTANT PHONE NUMBERS
Camp Office (7:30am – 10:00pm)		 559.305.7711
John Tounger (Camp Director)		  510.712.0803
Emergency			   911
PLNU Pub. Safety (Emergency Only)	 619.849.2525
PLNU Conf. Services (Night Emergency)	 619.436.7412
Urgent Care & More			   619.225.6200
Sharp Memorial Hospital		  858.939.3400
Rady Children’s Hospital		  858.576.1700
Hume Lake Christian Camps (24 hours)	 559.305.7770 

Please consult the Camp Office if you take a camper off campus for 
any reason. All students must be signed out if taken off campus.

LOST AND FOUND
Lost and Found can be turned in and collected at the Hume SD Office.

ARMBANDS, MEALCARDS, & KEYS
Armbands must be worn at all times.  If you lose or break yours, see a Lead Counselor to have it 
replaced for $1. You will not have access to meals, chapel, recreation or Free Time activities without 
one.  Mealcards are required for every meal - $5 replacement cost.  Lost key - $25 charge.

MEDICAL HELP
If you have a medical problem that is not an emergency, please find a Lead Counselor, and they will 
get ahold of the Camp Nurse as needed.  The nurse’s station is located in the Hume SD Office.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Things To Know . . . . . . . . . . . . .              Pg. 4
Camp Schedule . . . . . . . . . . . . .              Pg. 6
Map. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        Pg. 8
Medical Needs. . . . . . . . . . . . . .               Pg. 10

Recreation. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   Pg. 12
Memory Verses. . . . . . . . . . . . . .               Pg. 14
Daily Breakdown . . . . . . . . . . . .             Pg. 15

COUNSELOR MEETINGS:
8:00AM  IN  BOND ACADEMIC CENTER
Please make sure you attend ALL of the counselor meetings to be informed on all that is happening!  
Don’t forget, counselors can go to the front of the line for breakfast, starting at 7:00am, before the 
meeting starts. AND, hot, fresh coffee will be awaiting you at the meeting!!!

LOOKING FOR A LEAD COUNSELOR?
Go to the Camp Office or call the Camp Office at (559) 305–7711

RULES: THE FOUR M’s
1. BE AT ALL MEALS

Please clean up your own mess.

2. BE AT ALL MEETINGS
Please no food or drink in chapel.

3. BE MODEST
Girls: No spaghetti straps or strapless/halter 
tops, bare midriff,  two-piece swimsuits, 
short shorts, spandex/leggings, etc.
Guys: No sagging pants. Shirts must be 
worn at all times except in and around 
the waterfront.

4. DON’T BE 
 MESSING AROUND

Messing around includes, but is not 
limited to: No Drugs, Alcohol or Tobacco | 
No Firearms, Fireworks or Weapons of any 
kind | No Wrestling or Horseplay | No Guys 
in the Girls’ Cabin Area | No Girls in the 
Guys’ Cabin Area | No altering your physical 
appearance while at camp | No Electronic 
Devices | Stay out of the way of traffic | 
No Diving in the Lake | Anything else not 
included here that should be.



4 5

FREE TIME
OFF CAMPUS
Monday–Thursday: 
1:15pm–5:00pm
Transportation provided. Buses leave from the 
Greek Amphitheater. Lines for the buses form at 
the top of the Greek Amphitheater after lunch.

Beach - no cost, no sign-ups necessary
- Boogie boards and surf boards available  
for rent outside of the Hume SD Office.

Surf Lessons - $30
- For all levels: Beginner through Advanced.
- Instruction & equipment provided.
- Afternoon Session from 1:30pm-4:30pm.

Kayaking, Stand-up Paddle Boarding - $30
- Instruction & equipment provided.
- Afternoon Session from 1:30pm-4:30pm.

Boogie Board/Surf Board 
Rentals for the Beach- $5-$10

Beach Bike Tour - starting at $10
- Bikes, helmets and guides provided.
- Afternoon Session from 1:30pm-4:30pm.

Urban Missions - $15
- Daily urban mission opportunities.
- Talk to your Youth Pastor to sign up.
- Extra $5 per person if you need transportation.

ON CAMPUS
Escape room - $5

Archery Tag - $5 per session

Bubble Soccer - FREE

ReBall - $5 per session

Custom Hat Press- $5

Custom Metal Jewelry Craft - starting at $5

Painting - $5 
Supplies in Hume SD Office.

Climbing Spire - FREE
- Open every afternoon during Free Time. 
Close-toed shoes are required.

Mechanical Buffalo - FREE

Volleyball, Basketball, Bocce Ball - FREE
- Facilities and equipment dependent upon 
availability. $5 refundable deposit.

Foosball, Ping Pong, Billiards
- In the Recreation Room. (downstairs Nicholson 
Commons). Open afternoons & evenings.

Tournaments
Foosball, Ping Pong, Dodgeball, & Basketball

Gym
- Open every afternoon during Free Time, 
Sunday night, and Monday night.

Bobby B’s Coffee Shop
Monday-Thursday: 1:30-5:00pm
Sunday, Monday, & Wednesday nights: 
8:30pm-10:30pm

By reservation only. Sign-ups are Sunday 
night after Chapel. Space is limited.

IMPORTANT TO KNOW
TAKING STUDENTS OFF CAMPUS
Any time you are taking students off campus you must check them out at the office. Students 
may not leave campus on their own, but you are free to take your students off campus during free 
time (that can be driving off campus, taking your own bus off campus, or even walking off campus). 

BEACH PROCEDURE
We have buses that take students to their off-campus activities each afternoon, as well as shuttle 
everyone to the beach.  You do not need to sign up to simply go to the beach.  You just need to show 
up next to the Greek Amphitheatre and wait in line to catch one of the buses to the beach.  Every 
student and counselor will be checked on/off on a master list when they board each bus.  The first bus 
departs Point Loma promptly at 1:15p, carrying a bus full of students/counselors who have all paid 
for an off-campus activity.  The other buses will carry all others interested in going to the beach for 
the afternoon, and shuttles go all afternoon.  The last shuttle to the beach departs Point Loma around 
2:30p.  The last shuttle leaves from the beach heading back to Point Loma around 4:30p so that 
everyone is back to campus in time for dinner. 

ACTIVITY SIGN-UPS: SUNDAY NIGHT
Immediately after chapel on Sunday night, we have sign-ups for all the activities for the week.  This 
takes place at the camp office.  Sign-ups must be done by a counselor.  Each counselor will be able to 
sign-up his/her small group of students (up to 10 students).  You can use the activity sign-up sheet 
included in your counselor packet to help you organize the student sign-ups.  The activities will fill up 
that night, so be sure to get in line and sign your students up.

URBAN MISSIONS
We offer daily Urban Mission opportunities for you and your students.  There is limited availability 
each day.   For more information, or to sign up your group on any available day, please talk with the 
office staff.  Students may not sign up for this on their own, sign-ups must be done by a youth pastor/
leader.



6 7

SCHEDULE
SUNDAY
3:00pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Arrive / Check In 
5:00-6:30pm.  .  .  .  .  .     Dinner 
6:15pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Counselor Meeting 
7:45pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Opener & Chapel 
9:30pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Free Time 
	 Signups for Activities 
	 Hub Open
10:30pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Head to Dorms
	 Small Group Discussion 
11:30pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Lights Out

MONDAY
7:00am.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Wake Up / Early Morning 
Worship
7:00-8:30am.  .  .  .  .  .     Breakfast 
8:00am.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Counselor Meeting 
9:00am.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Chapel 
10:00am .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Break-Out Discussion 
10:45am .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Rec Chapel –  Recreation
12:00pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Early Lunch w/ Activity Pass 
12:30-1:30pm.  .  .  .  .    Lunch 
1:15pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Free Time
	 Buses leave for
	   Activities & Beach
4:30pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Last Bus Departs from Beach 
5:00-6:30pm.  .  .  .  .  .     Dinner 
7:00pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Chapel 
	 Hub Open
10:15pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Head to Dorms
	 Small Group Discussion 
11:15pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Lights Out

TUESDAY
7:00am.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Wake Up
	 Early Morning Worship
7:00-8:30am.  .  .  .  .  .     Breakfast 
8:00am.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Counselor Meeting 
9:00am.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Chapel 
10:00am .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Break-Out Discussion 
10:45am .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Rec Chapel –  Recreation
11:45am .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Camp Picture – Rec Field 
12:00pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Early Lunch w/ Activity Pass 
12:30-1:30pm.  .  .  .  .    Lunch 
1:15pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Free Time
	 Buses leave for
	   Activities & Beach
4:30pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Last Bus Departs from Beach 
6:30pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Evening Activity 
	 Chapel (immediately 
	   following activity)
	 Hub Open
	 Night Game (following
	   Chapel)
10:15pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Head to Dorms
	 Small Group Discussion
11:15pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Lights Out

WEDNESDAY
7:00am.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Wake Up
	 Early Morning Worship
7:00-8:30am.  .  .  .  .  .     Breakfast 
8:00am.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Counselor Meeting 
9:00am.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Chapel 
10:15am .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Break-Out Discussion 
10:55am .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Rec Chapel - Recreation
12:00pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Early Lunch w/ Activity Pass 
12:30-1:30pm.  .  .  .  .    Lunch 
1:15pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Free Time
	 Buses leave for
	   Activities & Beach
4:30pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Last Bus Departs from Beach 
5:00-6:30pm.  .  .  .  .  .     Dinner 
	 Youth Pastor Dinner
	   (Meet at Office)
6:30pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Gauntlet 
	 Chapel (immediately
	   following Gauntlet)
	 Hub Open
10:15pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Head to Dorms
	 Small Group Discussion 
11:15pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Lights Out

THURSDAY
7:00am.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Wake Up
	 Early Morning Worship 
7:00-8:30am.  .  .  .  .  .     Breakfast 
8:00am.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Counselor Meeting 
9:00am.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Chapel 
9:30am.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Church Time 
10:45am .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Rec Chapel –  Recreation 
12:00pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Early Lunch w/ Activity Pass 
12:30-1:30pm.  .  .  .  .    Lunch 
1:15pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Free Time
	 Buses leave for
	   Activities & Beach
4:30pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Last Bus Departs from Beach 
5:00-6:30pm.  .  .  .  .  .     Dinner 
6:30pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Evening Activity
7:30pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Chapel 
9:30pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Victory Circle – The Greek 
10:15pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Head to Dorms
	 Small Group Discussion 
11:15pm.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       Lights Out

FRIDAY
7:00-8:30am.  .  .  .  .  .     Breakfast 
8:30am.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Clean Up Dorms 
9:00am.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        Head for Home



8 9

1. Camp Office
2. Cafeteria
3. Chapel
4. Rec Field

1

2
3

4
5

6

7

5. Girls Dorms
6. Guys Dorms
7. Apartments (Flex)
8. Reball
9. Archery Tag
 

8

9



10 11

THE NURSE’S STATION
YOU AS A COUNSELOR ARE IN A POSITION 
TO ASSIST IN HAVING A SAFE WEEK.
It is your responsibility to see that your campers’ health 
and safety are maintained while at camp.

NURSE’S HOURS: 8:00AM - 5:00PM
++ During the hours of 8:00am - 1:00pm, contact the Lead Counselors before bringing your ill or 

injured camper to the Nurse
++ During free time from 1:00pm–5:00pm, the nurse is on call. Walk-in patients may stop by the 

Camp Office WITHOUT contacting a Lead Counselor, and the office staff will contact the nurse as 
necessary.

AFTER HOURS: 5:00PM - 10:00PM
++ During the hours of 5:00pm - 10:00pm, contact a Lead Counselor before bringing your ill or 

injured camper to the Nurse.

OVERNIGHT: 10:00PM - 8:00AM
++ Emergencies only—Please use discretion regarding incidents at night. 

An emergency is something which cannot wait until the following morning.
++ Please bring the camper to a Lead Counselors in your dorm. 

DO NOT TAKE CAMPER TO THE NURSE’S STATION WITHOUT FIRST GOING TO A LEAD COUNSELOR.
++ Please monitor your campers to assure compliance with any restrictions they may have, as you will 

be held accountable.  All medication to campers is to be dispensed by nurse. 

IN THE EVENT OF A TRULY LIFE THREATENING 
EMERGENCY, CALL 911 FROM ANY PHONE.
Your church is responsible for transportation of any/all injured campers. If your church arrived 
in a bus, or if the situation is life-threatening, Hume will arrange transportation.

MEDICINE DISPENSARY
Under California State Law you are not allowed to administer any medicine to a minor, even over the 
counter medicine. Students are not allowed to have any medicine on them or in the dorm (even over 
the counter medicine) other than emergency EPI pens and inhalers.
Students may pick up their medicine from the Nurse 
in the Cafeteria during meals.

CPR
If a camper is found unconscious and unresponsive 
please do the following:

++ Survey the scene--make sure the scene is safe.
++ If there is a possible neck/back injury, have 

someone keep the camper’s head/neck 
in the position you found them.

++ Check for responsiveness of 
victim—“are you ok?”

++ Send someone to start the EMS system (call 
911) and bring an AED (Automatic 
External Defibrillator). If no one is with you, 
leave the victim and go get help.

++ Look for medical alert jewelry and question any 
of the witnesses while you are 
preparing to do CPR.

++ Check for a pulse. If no pulse after 10 seconds, 
begin compressions with 2 hands over 
the chest. Push hard (2 inches deep) & fast (to 
the rate of the song Staying Alive).

++ If a bystander is trained in CPR, they may open 
the airway & give 2 rescue breaths 
after every 30 compressions.

++ Keep doing CPR until trained staff take over.

30 compressions to 2 breaths 
for 2 minutes, then check for 
a sign of circulation.

FIRST AID
1. What happened?
2. If someone is injured or sick, you can get help by 
contacting a Lead Counselor or PLNU’s Public Safety.
3. In most situations, do not move the person! 
Only move them if you or the injured individual 
are in danger. 

A.  PRIMARY SURVEY
1. Survey scene for safety.
2. Airway - Open?  Tilt head back and lift their chin.
3. Breathing - Good Air Exchange?  Look, listen, and 
feel for air.
4. Circulation - Pulse –Are they bleeding?
5. Assume Spine/Back injuries:  Stabilize head.  Do 
not move the person!

B.  SECONDARY SURVEY
1. Find out details of what happened.
2. Head to toe exam.
3. History of medical needs that pertain to incident.

C.  SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
[Remain calm and contact Hume Staff]
1. Shock – Have the person lie down or remain 
lying down. Elevate feet and keep warm. 
Dry them off carefully if wet.
2. Bleeding – Apply direct pressure, 
elevate above heart.
3. Burns – If it is mild, cool with water.
4. Snake Bite / Poisoning – Keep person calm; get 
help fast.
5. Fractures – Do not move, support if needed.
6. Diabetes – Get help fast.
7. Seizures – Remove hazards.  Do not restrain. 
Position them on their side. Do not put anything in 
their mouth!
8. Hyperventilation – Start a conversation, try and 
calm the person.
9. Fainting – Cushion fall.  Do not panic.

D.  CROWD CONTROL
[Remain Calm]
1. Keep people calm.
2. Please listen to all Hume Staff instructions.



12 13

RECREATION
OUR PHILOSOPHY BEHIND RECREATION
Above all, our desire is that recreation is simply another tool for bringing your students into a living, 
meaningful relationship with Jesus Christ. It is an opportunity for your students to bond together and 
for walls to breakdown, allowing trust and friendships to be built. Hopefully, this trust and friendship 
will translate into enriching conversations in your breakout sessions/cabin times. 

BE INTENTIONAL WITH RECREATION
Encourage your students to get involved
If you are sitting off to the side not wanting to participate or having a bad attitude, your students 
will follow you. Whether you win or lose, remember the point is to have fun and to build unity 
within your group.

Be respectful
It is easy to get a little too competitive, even as counselors. Remember, these students are watching 
you!! If you are yelling at the refs or are being rude to the other teams, it can get ugly. Show your 
students what it looks like to be competitive with integrity.

Try to include all the students
Try to highlight all your students throughout different competitions. Some of your students will 
be more athletic than others, so try to include everyone on your team and look for ways to let 
each student feel like they are included.

Dress appropriately
Help us by making sure your students are NOT wearing sandals or have bare feet.  ALSO, please be 
sure that NO ONE is wearing a skirt, has cut their shirt inappropriately, and that they are NOT wearing 
short shorts or spandex.

TOURNAMENTS
We will be providing students with opportunities to participate in a few tournaments through 
the week.  Sign-ups for each of the tournaments will take place at lunch in the cafeteria on 
the day of the tournament.

MEMORY VERSE GUIDELINES
PHILOSOPHY
With the understanding of recreation as a tool for bringing students into a living, meaningful 
relationship with Jesus Christ, do not limit the use of these memory verses to winning recreation.  
Memory verses do earn valuable points, but more importantly, they are to assist you in meeting the 
spiritual needs of your students.  

Each day is designed for you to gauge the spiritual temperature of your campers.  Do these verses 
have any relevance, any meaning in their lives?  Confront them, counsel them, encourage them -- that 
is your responsibility.

With the above philosophy in mind, please do not “force feed” your students.  If they do not desire to 
memorize Scripture, they do not have to.  In light of the eternal value (not just temporal point value) 
encourage them as much as possible.

GUIDELINES
++ Any translation may be used.
++ Each verse must be said word perfect in one “sitting”.
++ No outside assistance.
++ Verses can be recited any day to a counselor.
++ Points awarded according to team percentage/average. 
++ All verse scoresheets are due on Thursday at 3:00pm to the Hume SD office.
++ Counselor participation counts for points.

BONUS VERSE GUIDELINES
++ Any student is eligible to say the bonus verse. 
++ The bonus requires reciting John 15:18–26 in one sitting before 3:00pm on Thursday afternoon.
++ Students are allowed up to three mistakes for the whole passage. (Missing word, wrong word, etc.)
++ There are no helps, no “gimmies.”
++ Bonus verses may be written out, but only if a counselor is present.



14 15

MEMORY VERSES
MONDAY: GALATIANS 2:19–20 (ESV)
For  through the law I died to the law, that I might live to God. I have been crucified with Christ, it is no 
longer I who live, but Christ lives in me; and the life which I now live in the flesh I live by faith in the 
Son of God, who loved me and gave himself up for me.

TUESDAY: JOHN 14:16-18 (ESV)
“I will ask the Father, and He will give you another Helper, that He may be with you forever; that is 
the Spirit of truth, whom the world cannot receive, because it does not see Him or know Him, but you 
know Him because He abides with you and will be in you.”

WEDNESDAY: JOHN 17:17–19 (ESV)
“Sanctify them in the truth; Your word is truth. As you sent Me into the world, I also have sent them 
into the world. For their sakes I sanctify Myself, that they themselves also may be sanctified in truth.”

BONUS MEMORY VERSE
THURSDAY (BONUS): JOHN 15:18–26 (ESV)
“If the world hates you, know that it has hated me before it hated you. If you were of the world, the 
world would love you as its own; but because you are not of the world, but I chose you out of the 
world, therefore the world hates you. Remember the word that I said to you: ‘A servant is not greater 
than his master.’ If they persecuted me, they will also persecute you. If they kept my word, they will 
also keep yours. But all these things they will do to you on account of my name, because they do not 
know him who sent me. If I had not come and spoken to them, they would not have been guilty of sin, 
but now they have no excuse for their sin. Whoever hates me hates my Father also. If I had not done 
among them the works that no one else did, they would not be guilty of sin, but now they have seen 
and hated both me and my Father. But the word that is written in their Law must be fulfilled: ‘They 
hated me without a cause.’

“But when the Helper comes, whom I will send to you from the Father, the Spirit of truth, who 
proceeds from the Father, he will bear witness about me.

S
U

N
D

A
Y

MESSAGE: CALLING TO ASCENSION
As Students Walk Out of Chapel, we want them to understand the relationship 
that Jesus had with the disciples. Men, who were not special by education, gifting, 
or background, but because of their calling. We want students to begin to think 
through the question that presumably the disciples asked as they watched 
Jesus ascend“How do we follow Jesus now?”- “what does it mean to be a 
follower of Jesus Christ now that He is gone?”

REMINDERS
++ Activity signups right after Chapel.
++ Be sure you have turned in your Rec Team Form at the office

SUNDAY EVENING CHAPEL NOTES

DORM TIME QUESTIONS:
1.	 Why are you here at camp this week?
2.	 What are you hoping to gain from this week?



16 17

M
O

N
D

A
Y

MONDAY EVENING CHAPEL NOTES

DORM TIME QUESTIONS
1.	 Would you be willing to leave everything to follow Jesus?
2.	 Do you feel like God can use your life? 
3.	 What are you hoping to learn this week at camp?
4.	 What do you think it means to follow Jesus?

MESSAGE: GOSPEL
As Students Walk Out of Chapel, we want them to understand the love of 
God in salvation, what He has done for us in Christ, and understand that 
biblically, being a follower of Christ necessitates true repentance—a complete 
surrender to Jesus Christ. 

REMINDERS
++ Pick up rec shirts at Morning Chapel.
++ Encourage your students to drink water and wear sunscreen!
++ Always check students out at the Hume SD Office when taking them off-campus

MONDAY MORNING CHAPEL NOTES



18 19

T
U

E
S

D
A

Y

BREAK OUT SESSIONS QUESTIONS
1.	 What were your thoughts on the Holy Spirit before tonight’s message? 

What are things that confuse you?
2.	 How did Jesus say the Holy Spirit was going to work?
3.	 Why do we need the Holy Spirit? 
4.	 Do you feel the presence of God’s spirit in your life?

MESSAGE: HOLY SPIRIT
As Students Walk Out of Chapel, we want them to understand that followers 
of Jesus Christ have God’s spirit living within them and it is the source of power 
not only in our coming to Christ, but each and every day as we seek to know God 
and obey him. The Holy Spirit provides our only power to understand and apply 
God’s word.

REMINDERS
++ Camp picture today after Recreation
++ Tomorrow is Super Spirit Day!
++ Our theme is Pompadours & Poodles, Sock Hops & Soda Shops
++ Feel free to pick-up supplies or decorations as needed.

TUESDAY MORNING CHAPEL NOTES

MESSAGE: THE CHURCH
As Students Walk Out of Chapel, We want them to understand God’s love for his church and 
consequently, the Christ followers love for the Church. Also that God’s spirit not only changes us 
through the bible (message #3), but also through His people as we are discipled and trained by others 
and join the mission of the church to proclaim the gospel to those who are lost.

TUESDAY EVENING CHAPEL NOTES

DORM TIME QUESTIONS
1.	 How does Jesus feel about the church?
2.	 How does God work through His church in the life of a Christ follower?
3.	 What keeps you from loving the church the way Jesus did?
4.	 How obedient are you in your responsibility as a member of the church to proclaim 

the truth to the lost?



20 21

W
E

D
N

E
S

D
A

Y
MESSAGE: HOLINESS
As Students Walk Out of Chapel, we want them to understand that followers of 
Jesus Christ pursue Christ-likeness. In the same way our salvation is impossible in 
our own strength, holiness and sanctification are impossible apart from the power 
of the Holy Spirit (Galatians 3:1-3). Jesus doesn’t call us to be Holy by our own 
self-will and determination, but rather He alone provides the strength necessary 
to obeying Him as we walk by the Spirit and let Him control our lives. Sin wants us 
alone, therefore we need God’s Spirit and God’s people.

REMINDERS
++ Today is Super Spirit Day: Pompadours & Poodles, Sock hops & Soda Shops
++ Gauntlet is today after dinner
++ Pray for your students today.

WEDNESDAY MORNING CHAPEL NOTES

WEDNESDAY EVENING CHAPEL NOTES

DORM TIME QUESTIONS
1.	 How do true followers of Christ live in light of what Jesus has done for them?
2.	 Jesus says to reject the things of the world, what are the things that distract you, tempt you and 

prevent you from being like Jesus? How can you pursue Jesus instead of these people or things?
3.	 Do you believe you are capable of changing on your own? Who is the Christian’s power to change?



22 23

T
H

U
R

S
D

A
Y

THURSDAY EVENING CHAPEL NOTESMESSAGE: PERSECUTION
As Students Walk Out of Chapel, we want them to realize that far from a life of 
ease, the 11/12 disciples were martyred for following Jesus Christ. John ends up 
as an exile on the Isle of Patmos “Because of the word of God and the testimony of 
Jesus (Revelation 1:9).” It was his testimony of Jesus that got him exiled. It was the 
testimony of the other apostles concerning Jesus that caused them to be martyred. 
Our hope is heaven and our reward is Christ.

REMINDERS
++ Turn in memory verse score sheets today by 3:00pm in the Hume SD Office.
++ Jr. High Weeks: Counselors vs. Staff Game tonight @ 6:30p
++ Victory Circle is tonight after chapel
++ Pick up pre-ordered camp pictures tomorrow (Friday) morning at Breakfast 

in the Hume SD Store.

THURSDAY MORNING CHAPEL NOTES

DORM TIME QUESTIONS
1.	 What does Jesus promise to those who follow Him?
2.	 How can we live with boldness in the midst of opposition?
3.	 What is our hope even if the world hates us?



24 25

ADDITIONAL NOTES ADDITIONAL NOTES

STUDENT OPPORTUNITY

JOSHUA WILDERNESS INSTITUTE
Gap Year Discipleship Program
Are your students deciding what they should do after high school? Hume Lake’s discipleship program, 
the Joshua Wilderness Institute, could be their answer! Students of the Joshua program spend a year 
living in community and hearing from impactful speakers. They travel internationally and are guided 
through spiritual practices that equip them to experience God more vibrantly for the rest of their lives. 
To get more information or connect with the Joshua Staff about promoting the program at your youth 
group, head to hume.org/joshua.



26 27

STAY CONNECTED
STAY IN CONTACT WITH YOUR STUDENTS
(name, cell, email)

STAY IN CONTACT WITH US!
info@hume.org  |  559.305.7770

GET IT ALL ONLINE
All videos and audio messages that you have seen and heard throughout the week are available 
free of charge at hume.org/media. 
Go online to hume.org/gallery to find photos and the camp picture from your week of camp.

STAY CONNECTED WITH HUME SD
hume.org //            hume_sd //     humesd
Have fun photos from your time here at camp? Post them on Instagram or Facebook using the 
hashtags #humesummer19 and #humesd!

HUME APPAREL ONLINE
humeapparel.com //     humeapparel 

humeapparel & humesupplyco
Hume Apparel creates garments and accessories that help you shine bright as a light for Christ. 
We are determined to glorify God and share the message of Jesus through brilliant design and 
quality craftsmanship. Shop online or visit our store at Hume Lake.




